R-274-2015
Contract # 251-2012
Original R-558-2012

AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET
AND
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BOULEVARD PROJECT
FEDERAL PROJECTS STPM 3003(265), 3003(302)
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3
P0O2-625-1300001036
$25,000 SLX FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Transportation Cabinet, hereinafter the
“CABINET” and the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, hereinafter the "RECIPIENT"
entered into an AGREEMENT on November 6, 2012 (PO2-625-1300001036) wherein the CABINET
approved $132,000 in|federal funding to the RECIPIENT for the Polo Club Boulevard PROJECT,

WHEREAS, these same parties entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 on March 9, 2014
wherein the CABINET approved an additional $28,000 in federal funding to the RECIPIENT for the
continuation of the Design Phase of the PROJECT,

WHEREAS, these same parties entered into Supplemental Agreement No. 2 on December 15,
2014 wherein the CABINET approved an additional $252,450 in federal funding for the Right-of-Way
phase of the PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), through the CABINET, has approved
an additional $25,000 in federal funding to the RECIPIENT for continuation of the Design Phase of the
PROJECT and the CABINET agrees to reimburse the RECIPIENT up to an additional $25,000 for the
PROJECT,

WHEREAS, any costs in excess of the additional $25,000 ($437,450 total) shall be the
responsibility of the RECIPIENT,

WHEREAS, the Federal-aid Highway Program is a State Administered Reimbursement

Program and the RECIPIENT shall carry out this PROJECT in accordance with applicable Federal and
State laws and regulations including all of Title 49 United States Code (USC), Title 23 United States
Code (USC), 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), and 23 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR),

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall outline, undertake, and complete the work as described in the
Scope of Work and Budget Summary (Attachment A) in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this AGREEMENT, FHWA Form 1273, and the Project Development Checklist & Certification,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall refer to the Federal-Aid Project Development Guide for Local
Public Agencies and any future revisions, the FHWA Contract Administration Manual, the
CABINET/FHWA Stewardship Agreement, and all applicable State and Federal laws and regulations
for assistance in complying with this AGREEMENT,

% Page 1 of 19
|
|



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

WHEREAS, all Federal-aid projects must also specifically comply with the National
Environmental Palicy Act (NEPA), Section 4(f) of 49 United States Code (USC) 303, Section 106 of the
National Historic Preservation Act, Sections 401 and 404 of the Clean Water Act, the Endangered
Species Act, and any other applicable environmental laws and regulations,

WHEREAS, all Federal-aid projects must also specifically comply with the Federal Funding
Accountability and Transparency Act, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),

WHEREAS, the requirements of the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program, as
described in 23 CFR 635 Subpart A and Section 1101(b) P. L. 112-141 known as MAP-21 (the Moving
Ahead for Progress in the 21% Century Act), the requirements of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and
Real Property Acquisition Policies Act (Uniform Act), and the Federal Buy America construction
contracts requirements, as spelled out in 23 CFR 635 Subpart D, apply to all Federal and Federal-aid
transportation programs,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT must comply with Federal guidelines listed in 23 CFR 635 for
procurement services, and KRS 177, KRS 179, and KRS 45A, the Kentucky Model Procurement Code
(MPC), as it relates to State agencies,

WHEREAS, Federal-aid projects are to serve a public purpose in perpetuity, the RECIPIENT is
responsible for maintaining any real property or facilities improved pursuant to the PROJECT in
perpetuity on a non-profit basis,

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall demonstrate and shall maintain adequate staff, provide
delivery systems, and sufficient accounting control to complete the PROJECT in accordance with all
Federal and State laws and regulations addressed herein, and

WHEREAS, the RECIPIENT shall accept responsibility for all administration, staffing, reporting,
monitoring, maintenance and operation costs for the PROJECT as identified under this AGREEMENT.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein set forth,
the CABINET and the RECIPIENT hereby agree to this Supplemental Agreement No. 3 as follows:

Section 1. Scope of Work & Budget Summary. Itis understood that the PROJECT will enhance
the transportation system for the community as further described by the RECIPIENT in the Detailed
Scope of Work and Budget Summary (Attachment A, attached hereto and made a part of this
AGREEMENT). In the Detailed Scope of Work and Budget Summary, the RECIPIENT is to include
detailed expectations, individual activities, estimates, and a schedule with milestones which the

CABINET will use as checkpoints for the PROJECT. Further, the RECIPIENT is to define the roles,
Page 2 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

PO2-625-1300001036

responsibilities, and authorities of the various entities and/or organizational units with regard to the

project development and project delivery processes specific to this PROJECT in the Scope of Work and
Budget Summary. The FHWA through the CABINET agrees to reimburse the RECIPIENT up to an
additional $25,000 ($437,450 total) for completion of work by the RECIPIENT, or consultants,
contractors, or subcontractors hired by the RECIPIENT, under the obligations of this AGREEMENT for
the following PROJEGT:

FHWA, the CABINET, and the RECIPIENT have selected the Polo Club Boulevard PROJECT
as a priority project and have allocated the CABINET with a portion of funding required to complete the
ay phases for the PROJECT. The project development portion of the PROJECT

is expected to develop preliminary engineering, obtain environmental concurrence, coordinate utility

relocations, acquire necessary real property, and/or usage rights, final design, and preparation of a bid
package for the Polo| Club Boulevard PROJECT in Fayette County. This PROJECT is listed in the
CABINET’s Highway Plan as Item Number 7-8507.

The RECIPIENT shall identify and provide a point of contact, including adequate contact
information, for who shall be responsible to manage this PROJECT on the RECIPIENT’s behalf, submit
the Detailed Scope of Work and Budget Summary to the CABINET, and be responsible for ensuring
that the RECIPIENT adheres to all terms and conditions of this AGREEMENT. The RECIPIENT has
agreed to execute the project development portion and a total estimate for this PROJECT. The
CABINET/FHWA Project Development Checklist and Certification shall be submitted by the
RECIPIENT and certified by the CABINET prior to construction.

Section 2. Effective Date of Agreement and Term of Eligible Reimbursement. The effective
date of this AGREEMENT is the date of signature by the Secretary of the CABINET. After execution of
the AGREEMENT, the CABINET will return an original AGREEMENT to the RECIPIENT and begin
work on the PROJECT. Expenditures made prior to the effective date of the AGREEMENT and before
the Notice To Proceed shall not be eligible for reimbursement. The Term of Eligible Reimbursement
under this AGREEMENT shall be three (3) years from the date of its execution unless that Term is
extended or amended by written agreement in accordance with the provisions of 23 CFR 635 and KRS
45A. Any and all funding obligated for any Phase of this PROJECT defined by the original Scope of
Work and authorized changes shall be available to reimburse the RECIPIENT for eligible work activities
completed and costs incurred after the effective date of this AGREEMENT and the Notice To Proceed
covering that Phase of the PROJECT, and prior to expiration of this AGREEMENT. After that date, no
expenditures, no matter when made, are eligible for reimbursement and the RECIPIENT shall be

Page 3 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

responsible for any unreimbursed expenses and any further expenses incurred to complete the
PROJECT. After that date, the RECIPIENT shall complete the PROJECT without further
reimbursement from the CABINET or the RECIPIENT shall refund all prior reimbursements to the
CABINET.

Section 3. Funding Out Provision. The CABINET may terminate this contract if funds are not

appropriated to the contracting agency or are not otherwise available for the purpose of making
payments without incurring any obligation for payment after the date of termination, regardiess of the
terms of the contract. The CABINET shall provide the contractor thirty (30) calendar days written notice
of termination of the contract.

This AGREEMENT is contingent upon the continued availability of appropriated Federal
funding. If the funding appropriated for any Phase of the PROJECT becomes unavailable for any
reason including the Kentucky General Assembly’s failure to appropriate the funding, by operation of
law or as the result of a reduction in Federal funding, further reimbursement of PROJECT expenditures
may be denied, the PROJECT may be cancelled, the timeline extended or the scope amended by the
CABINET either in whole or in part without penaity. Denial of further reimbursement, PROJECT
cancellation, extension or amendment because of an interruption in the appropriated funding is not a
default or breach of this AGREEMENT by the CABINET nor may such denial, cancellation, extension or
amendment give rise to any claim against the CABINET.

Section 4. Duration of Project. It is agreed by the parties hereto that the Scope of Work shall
be completed within the period set forth herein under Section 2. In the event the RECIPIENT fails to

complete the Scope of Work within the time allotted, or at any time the RECIPIENT fails to maintain
adequate staff, project delivery systems, or sufficient accounting control, the CABINET reserves the
right to cancel further reimbursements related to the PROJECT under this AGREEMENT. In the event
the CABINET denies further reimbursement under this section, the RECIPIENT shall refund all
reimbursements made by the CABINET to the RECIPIENT under this AGREEMENT.

Section 5. Project Funding. It is expressly understood that federal funding for this PROJECT is
being provided by the FHWA through the CABINET, specifically through the Catalog of Federal
Domestic Assistance program number 20.205, Highway Planning and Construction. Kentucky’s

Highway Plan identifies federal-aid Statewide Transportation Program (STP) funds earmarked by the
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). Through Item Number 7-8507 of the Kentucky Highway
Plan, the CABINET has obligated up to an additional $25,000 ($452,450 total) for this PROJECT. The

federal share of the total cost of this AGREEMENT shall not exceed $452,450 unless otherwise
Page 4 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

| $25,000 SLX FUNDS
1 P0O2-625-1300001036

approved in writing by the CABINET with the concurrence of FHWA. The RECIPIENT agreed to make
available up to $15,000 of the total PROJECT funding to the CABINET for direct costs related to
PROJECT oversight and management activities. If any funding made available to the CABINET is not
used, the CABINET may permit the remaining funding to be obligated to the RECIPIENT for eligible
PROJECT costs as evidenced in writing at the mutual consent of both parties. Reimbursement
requests will be considered only for and up to the funding amount and type of work described in the
ork and Budget and authorized by the Notice to Proceed. The RECIPIENT has
agreed to accept up to an additional $25,000 in Federal reimbursement funding available as authorized

approved Scope of

for the Design Phase| for eligible PROJECT costs and shall be responsible for any costs in excess of
the total $437,450 that are necessary for completion of the approved Scope of Work and any
authorized changes to the PROJECT. The RECIPIENT will provide an additional $6,250 ($109,362.50
total) of local funds for the necessary twenty percent (20%) matching funding for the PROJECT.

The RECIPIENT shall pay all PROJECT expenses and only upon meeting all terms and
conditions of this AGREEMENT will be eligible to receive Federal reimbursement funding. All charges
to the PROJECT shall be supported by properly executed invoices, contracts, vouchers, or monthly
employment data evidencing in proper detail the nature and propriety of the charge. The CABINET or
FHWA may require additional documentation at their discretion.

Section 6. Allowable Costs. Funding may be used for restoration, repair, construction and

under the Surface Transportation Program (STP) as defined within 23 USC
133(b). The PROJECT costs referred to in this AGREEMENT shall be those costs that adhere to the
Detailed Scope of Waork and Budget Summary, as listed in Attachment A. The RECIPIENT shall follow
2 CFR 225-OMB Circular A-87 “Cost Principles for State, Local and indian Tribunal Governments” or 2
CFR 230-OMB Circular A-122 “Cost Principles for Non-Profit Organizations” or 2 CFR 220-OMB
Circular A-21 “Cost Principles for Educational institutions.”

Reimbursement by the CABINET shall not be provided to the RECIPIENT if any requirements
are not met. In order to obtain reimbursement for said PROJECT, the RECIPIENT shall submit
properly supported documents with all reimbursement requests for any materials, equipment, and labor
used on the PROJECT to the CABINET's District 7 Office in Lexington. The RECIPIENT may submit to
the CABINET's District 7 Office in Lexington current billings reflecting the actual cost of work incurred

during any given work period, which will be paid within a reasonable time after receipt by the CABINET,
however, in no event is the RECIPIENT to submit billings for work performed for less than a thirty (30)

day period. The CABINET shall reimburse the RECIPIENT upon request each month by the
| Page 5 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

PO2-625-1300001036

RECIPIENT providing proof of payment through appropriate documentation, which includes but is not
limited to the following: work progress completed to date, expenses, cancelled checks, bank
statements, and employment reports.

The RECIPIENT shall also submit with the request for reimbursement a formal letter that
certifies that the work shown on the invoice has been performed in accordance with the terms of this
AGREEMENT and approved plans and specifications, that the charge was accomplished at the location
agreed herein by both parties on a publicly maintained facility, that the material, equipment, or labor
cost(s) shown are verified and are true and correct, and that the request for reimbursement in no way
represents any degree of duplication of payments that have or will be received from other funding
sources. This formal letter must be signed by the designated project manager for the RECIPIENT in
charge.

Section 7. Repotting and Monitoring. This Federal-aid project is subject to the reporting
requirements contained in the Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act (Transparency
Act) of 2006 and its associated amendments. The Transparency Act requires entities receiving Federal
awards such as Federal contracts, sub-contracts, grants and sub-grants, to disclose certain
information. This Agreement is subject to 31 USC 6101, 2 CFR 170, and 2 CFR Subtitle A, Chapter |
and Part 25.

The RECIPIENT shall maintain and comply with all reporting requirements outlined by the
CABINET and FHWA, including the submittal of progress reports detailing the status of the PROJECT.
The RECIPIENT shall provide invoices for expenses that match the approved Detailed Scope of Work
and Budget Summary submitted to the CABINET. The making, recording and reporting of any
purchases shall be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of KRS 45A. All checks, invoices,
contract records, vouchers, orders, and purchasing documents pertaining in whole or in part to the
PROJECT shall be clearly identified and readily accessible. The RECIPIENT shall permit the CABINET
and/or FHWA to conduct periodic site visits to ascertain compliance with federal and state laws and
regulations. The RECIPIENT shall maintain financial records for three years after project completion,
Final Acceptance and final reimbursement in accordance with 49 CFR Part 18.42.

Section 8. Environmental Requirements. With the advice and assistance of the CABINET, the

RECIPIENT shall ensure that all applicable environmental requirements are met including the
preparation of appropriate environmental documentation prepared pursuant to the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) of 1969 addressing the social and environmental effects of the

proposed PROJECT. Adequate resources must be devoted to ensuring that all applicable
Page 6 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

environmental reviews under NEPA are completed on an expeditious basis and that the shortest
existing applicable process under NEPA shall be utilized. Compliance with NEPA, Section 4(f) of 49
USC 303, Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, Sections 401 and 404 of the Clean
Water Act, Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act, and any other applicable environmental laws and
regulations must be received to permit funding authorization by the FHWA. Specifically, Phase | design
activities will be allowed to proceed without a valid environmental document; however, the
commencement of any Phase Il design, right-of-way acquisition, utility relocation, or construction
activities shall not be permitted prior to approval of the appropriate environmental document. Federal
funding will only be available for the reimbursement of construction costs upon the successful
completion of all design activities.

Section 9. Land Acquisition. Should the PROJECT require the acquisition of any interest in real
property by the RECIPIENT and the RECIPIENT does not have the authority to acquire property by
eminent domain, the applicability of the Uniform Relocation Assistance (URA) and Real Property
Acquisitions Policies Act, 49 CFR Part 24 (as amended) shall be limited to the following requirements:
(1) Prior to making an offer for the property, the property owner shall be advised in writing that should
negotiations fail to result in an amicable agreement, the RECIPIENT will not be able to acquire the
property, and (2) The property owner shall be informed in writing of what the RECIPIENT believes to be
the fair market value of the property based upon a fair market value appraisal approved prior to any
ofter by the CABINET, Division of Right of Way and Utilities.

The RECIPIENT shall ensure that all real property acquisition, relocation assistance, and
property management are completed in a fair, equitable and approved manner consistent with all
federal and state laws and regulations governing the acquisition of real property for public use using
federal highway funding. (1) The RECIPIENT shall either adopt in writing the CABINET’s written
Policies and Procedures for Right of Way Acquisition and Relocation Assistance or present its own
written Policies and Procedures for approval by the CABINET’s Division of Right of Way and Utilities
and, if applicable, the FHWA. (2) The RECIPIENT shall conduct all appraisals and appraisal reviews
using personnel meeting the CABINET’s minimum qualifications and listed on the CABINET’s pre-
qualified appraiser and reviewer list. (3) If the RECIPIENT chooses to use an acquisition consultant on
all or any portion of the PROJECT, the selection of the consuitant shall be in accordance with the
CABINET's Division of Right of Way Guidance Manual. (4) All appraisals must be reviewed and
approved by the CABINET's Central Office review appraisers, failure to do so will result in the

PROJECT being ineligible for federal funding reimbursement. (5) The RECIPIENT shall provide
Page 7 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

property management in accordance with approved procedures and be responsible for the abatement
of any asbestos containing materials and removal of contaminated soils pursuant to applicable federal
and state laws and regulations. (6) The RECIPIENT shall provide the CABINET and, when applicable,
FHWA, necessary assurance that all real property has been acquired and all displaced individuals,
businesses, non-profit organizations and farms have been offered relocation assistance according to
applicable federal and state laws and regulations. (7) The RECIPIENT shall provide the CABINET, and
when applicable, FHWA, necessary documentation for review and approval at various stages of the
acquisition process, as described in the CABINET's Right of Way Relocation Assistance Guidance
Manual.

The CABINET shall: (1) Review all appraisal reports to ensure proper appraisal practice and
procedures as well as compliance with federal and state laws and regulations, and (2) Approve the final
value conclusion through the Director, Division of Right of Way and Utilities.

The RECIPIENT shall provide to the CABINET the following information on each parcel of real
property to be acquired:

» A title opinion for the Property,

* An accurate legal description and plat delineating the shape and location of the Property to

be acquired,

s The total area of the Property,

¢ The Property interest to be acquired

Should the acquisition of real property result in the displacement of a tenant-occupant, such
displacement shall be subject to the requirements of the URA, as set out in implementing regulations
49 CFR Part 24. A displaced tenant shall be eligible for moving expenses and any other relocation
expenses for which they might qualify.

Section 10. Restrictive Easements. The RECIPIENT acknowledges that the CABINET will
require the placement of a restrictive easement approved by and in favor of the CABINET in the chain

of title of any real property acquired or improved pursuant to the PROJECT in favor of the CABINET. (f
the Owner of any real property acquired or improved pursuant to the PROJECT is different from the
CABINET, then the Owner shall sign and be made a party to this AGREEMENT and the Owner hereby
acknowledges, covenants and consents to the placement of a restrictive easement for perpetual
maintenance of the property acquired or improved pursuant to the PROJECT in the chain of title in
favor of the CABINET prior to final reimbursement by the CABINET.

Page B of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

PO2-625-1300001036

Section 11. | General Utility Coordination. The party obligated to execute the project

development portion of the PROJECT shall be charged with the identification of utility facilities in
conflict with the PROJECT, the execution of a remedy for said conflict, and oversight of the execution.
The CABINET encou
avoidance is impossible, uneconomical or otherwise invalid, utility relocation is an acceptable remedy
related to the PROJECT shall be done in accordance with the CABINET's
Standards, Specifications, Standard Drawings, and Ulilities and Rails Manual. Correspondence

ages dutiful consideration of utility avoidance via design considerations. When

for conflict. All wor

pertaining to utility coordination may affect both the project development and construction of the
PROJECT. Therefor,
provided to both contracted parties. The CABINET's representative on these matters is the District
Office Utility Supervisor.

The project development party shall provide the following upon full execution of the utility

any and all correspondence regarding utility coordination activities must be

relocation for the PROJECT: 3 sets of as-built plans for each utility company that completes facility
relocation on the project prior to the construction letting, a utility impact note defining the utilities
identified in the PROJECT, relocations that have been performed, incomplete relocations, and
completion schedules for the incomplete work.

Section 12.
177.035 and KRS 179.265 determine the necessity of payment on behalf of the utility company in

Relocations.

eimbursable Utili When conducting a utility relocation, KRS

question. When law requires the reimbursement of the work, the cost of constructing the most
economical type of facilities that satisfactorily meet the service requirements of the former facilities is
negotiated, and an agreement is executed between the project development party and the utility
company. Utility relocations shall be designed by the utility company and shown on the PROJECT's
survey and general plan sheets. The impacted utility company, with its regular construction or
maintenance personnel, and/or with an approved contractor or subcontractor, will furnish all
engineering, administration, labor, and materials to make and complete all necessary adjustments of its
facilities to accommodate the PROJECT. The project development party shall inspect the relocation
and document the proper installation of the facilities. If it is determined that the utility relocation work is
the PROJECT's construction contract, the party responsible for the PROJECT
tiate, execute the agreement, and inspect the relocation work, under direct

best conducted withi
construction will neg
advisement of the project development party. f a conflict of interest arises between the obligated party
and a utility company, the unobligated party shall intercede to provide the utility coordination.

Page 9 of 19




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

PO2-625-1300001036

Section 13. Non-Reimbursable Utility Relocations. When KRS 179.265 indicates the work is
not reimbursable, the utility company shall design their relocation plan on the PROJECT's survey and

general plan sheets. The project development party shall perform a review and approval of the
relocation per agency policy and procedure. The project development party shall inspect the relocation
and document the proper installation of the facilities. If a conflict of interest arises between the
obligated party and a utility company, the unobligated party shall intercede to provide the utility
coordination.

Section 14. General Railroad Coordination. The party obligated to execute the project

development portion of the PROJECT shall be charged with any railroad coordination for the
PROJECT, the execution of a contract with the impacted railroad and oversight of the execution. All
work related to the PROJECT shall be done in accordance with the CABINET's Standards,
Specifications, Standard Drawings, and Utilities and Rails Manual. Correspondence pertaining to
railroad coordination may impact both the project development and construction of the PROJECT.
Therefore any and all correspondence regarding railroad coordination activities must be provided to
both contracted parties. The CABINET's representative in such matter is the Central Office Rails
Coordinator.

The project development party shall provide the following with the bid package for the
PROJECT: a railroad coordination note defining any and all special project terms and conditions due to
the involvement of the railroad company and an estimate of the PROJECT expenses for railroad
coordination.

Section 15. Permits and Licenses. The RECIPIENT is responsible for obtaining all permits and
licenses required to initiate, perform and complete all phases of the PROJECT in an appropriate and
timely manner. Concurrence must be obtained by the RECIPIENT through the CABINET's District 7
Chiet District Engineer in Lexington prior to the awarding of any contract for work or materials to be
used on this PROJECT. Per the CABINET/FHWA Stewardship Agreement, the PROJECT may require
more involvement from the FHWA.

Section 16. Design and Construction Standards. All Federal and State design and construction
criteria for the type of work shall be followed, including but not limited to 23 CFR 625, the CABINET's
Highway Design Manual, the CABINET’s Standard Drawings, the CABINET's Standard Specifications
for Road and Bridge Construction, the CABINET’s Drainage Manual, the CABINET's Structural Design
Manual, the American Association of State Highway Transportation Officials’ (AASHTO) “Policy on

Geometric Design of Highways and Streets”, and the FHWA Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices
Page 10 0of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

POLO CLUB BLVD

| ITEM NO. 7-8507
! SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3
$25,000 SLX FUNDS
P0O2-625-1300001036

(MUTCD). All workl performed shall be in accordance with the CABINET's current Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, and as provided in Subsection 105.01 of said
Specifications.  All materials furnished shall be in accordance with Subsection 106 of said
Specifications to include all CABINET List of Approved Materials. These standards, specifications, and
criteria are incorporated in this AGREEMENT by this reference.

Section 17. Engineering Services. The RECIPIENT shall be responsible for all PROJECT
design activities, including to fully develop the PROJECT as defined within the body of this

AGREEMENT, resulting in the preparation of all plans, specifications, notes, and a final estimate for
ABINET. The RECIPIENT shall complete all design work either with the
RECIPIENT’s staff, or through selection based on qualifications for a consultant that is either licensed

concurrence by the

and pre-qualified to do work for the CABINET or a licensed Professional Engineer registered in the
Commonwealth of Kentucky that demonstrates sufficient experience and knowledge in the type of work
and receives the approval of the CABINET’s District 7 Chief District Engineer in Lexington. All design
work to be contracted must comply with all legal advertisement and Federal selection requirements
including, but not limited to, 23 CFR 635 and the Model Procurement Code provisions of KRS 45A and
KRS 424. The RECIPIENT shall submit and obtain concurrences to the CABINET’s District 7 Chief
District Engineer in Lexington final design plans, specifications, and a total estimate prior to any
construction. The RECIPIENT has agreed to make available up to $KYTC funds of the total PROJECT
funding to the CABINET for direct costs related to design, PROJECT oversight and management
activities.

Section 18.
wage) requires the RECIPIENT of all Federal-aid construction projects to comply with contractor and

avis-Bacon and Related Acts. The 1931 Davis-Bacon Act (prevailing Federal

subcontractor payment rates and fringe benefits as determined by the Secretary of Labor for
corresponding classes of laborers and mechanics engaged on similar construction, alteration, and/or
repair of public buildings or public works, painting, or decorating projects in the locality. Specific wage
rates shall be included in the construction contract between the RECIPIENT and the contractor, which
must also include a contract provision that overrides the general applicability provisions in Form FHWA-
1273, Sections IV and V.

Section 19. The Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. During the construction of the
PROJECT, the RECIFJIENT shall comply with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act which
contains weekly (after 40 hours) overtime pay requirements and applies to most Federal contracts

which may require or involve the employment of laborers and mechanics, including watchmen and

Page 11 of 19




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

guards. Section 107 of the Act provides health and safety standards on covered construction work
which are administered by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA). The
RECIPIENT shall refer to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act for the requirements
under this provision.

Section 20. Reduction in Contract Worker Hours. The Kentucky General Assembly may allow
for a reduction in contract worker hours in conjunction with a budget balancing measure for some
professional and non-professional service contracts. {f under such authority the agency is required by
Executive Order or otherwise to reduce contract hours, the contract will be reduced by the amount
specified in that document.

Section 21. The Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act. The RECIPIENT shall comply with the "Anti-
Kickback" section of the Copeland Act, which makes it punishable to induce any person working on a

Federally funded or assisted construction project to "give up any part of the compensation to which he
is entitied under his contract of employment." The RECIPIENT shall refer to the Copeland Act for the
requirements under this provision.

Section 22. Title VI - Civil Rights Act of 1964. The RECIPIENT shall comply with all
requirements imposed by Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (78 Stat. 252), the Regulations of the
United States Department of Transportation issued thereunder (CFR Title 49, Subtitie A, Part 21), and
the assurance by the RECIPIENT pursuant thereto. Title VI prohibits discrimination on the basis of

race, color, national origin, disability, gender, and age in all programs or activities of any RECIPIENT of
Federal assistance.

Section 23. Equal Employment Opportunity. In connection with the execution of this
AGREEMENT, the RECIPIENT shall take affirmative action and not discriminate against any employee
or applicant for employment to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are fairly
treated during their employment, without regard to their race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, or
disability. Such actions shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading,
demotion or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other
forms of compensation; and selection of training including apprenticeship. The RECIPIENT shall
incorporate the foregoing requirements of this paragraph in all subcontracts for services covered by this
AGREEMENT.

Section 24. Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Requirements. An applicant DBE firm
must be given consideration for participation in the PROJECT and a DBE goal may be set by the
RECIPIENT for work on this PROJECT. If a goal is established, the CABINET shall review and

Page 12 of 19



| LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
| POLO CLUB BLVD
ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3
$25,000 SLX FUNDS
PO2-625-1300001036

approve the DBE goal based on CABINET processes and procedures. Should a DBE goal be
established, any participating DBE firm must be certified as a DBE firm and be prequalified with the
CABINET. The RECIPIENT agrees to comply with the DBE Requirements contained within 23 CFR
635 Subpart A, Section 1101(b) of Public Law 112-141, Chapter 3 of Title 49 USC and 49 CFR Part 26
to ensure equal opportunity to socially and economically disadvantaged small businesses.

Assurance. The contractor, subrecipient or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of
race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this AGREEMENT. The contractor shall carry
out applicable requirements of 49 CFR Part 26 in the award and administration of contracts assisted by
the United States Department of Transportation. Failure by the contractor to carry out these
requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or
such other allowable remedy the CABINET deems appropriate. Each contract signed with a contractor
(and each subcontract the prime contractor signs with a subcontractor) must include this provision.

DBE Prompt Payment Requirement. The RECIPIENT must abide by 49 CFR Part 26.29 with
regard to prompt payment mechanisms and retainage payment. If applicable, all contractors must be
paid within ten (10) working days after the RECIPIENT has been paid by the CABINET for work
performed or services delivered. No recipient or contractor may withhold retainage on any subcontract
on this PROJECT.

Section 25.
RECIPIENT during his tenure or for one (1) year thereafter shall have any financial interest, direct or
indirect, in this AGREEMENT or the proceeds thereof as identified in KRS 45A.340. No member,
officer, or employee of the CABINET or RECIPIENT shall collude or lobby on behalf of this PROJECT
without penalty, including but not limited to suspension or debarment.

rohibited Interest. No member, officer, or employee of the CABINET or the

Section 26. Covenant Against Contingent Fees. The RECIPIENT warrants that no person,

elected official, selling agency or other organization has been employed or retained to solicit or secure
this AGREEMENT upon an agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage, or
contingent fee. For breach or violation of this warranty, the CABINET shall have the right to annul this
AGREEMENT without liability or, in its discretion, to deduct from the compensation, or otherwise
recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

Section 27. Interest of Members of or Delegates to Congress. No funding has been or will be

paid to a member or Jelegate to the Congress of the United States in connection with the awarding of
this Federal contract.| Nor shall any member of or delegate to the Congress of the United States

receive any benefit arising out of this Federal contract.
Page 13 of 19




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

Section 32. Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties. Historic preservation projects

shall meet applicable Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties, the
Standards and Guidelines for Archeology and Historic Preservation, and all other applicable Federal or
State historic property requirements prior to the payment of any monies under this AGREEMENT.

Section 33. Americans with Disabilities Act. The RECIPIENT agrees to comply with the
provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973, P.L. 93-112, and other applicable Federal regulations relating hereto, issued by the U.S.
Department of Transportation. ADA prohibits discrimination against otherwise qualified individuals
under any program or activity receiving Federal financial assistance covered by this AGREEMENT and
imposes requirements that affect the design, construction, and maintenance of all transportation
projects, to provide access to all facilities.

Section 34. Applicable Laws. This AGREEMENT shall be in accordance with the laws of the
United States Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, the United States of
America, and the Commonweatith of Kentucky.

Section 35. Hold Harmless Clause. To the extent permitted by law, the RECIPIENT shall
indemnify and hold harmless the FHWA and the CABINET and all of its officers, agents, and
employees from all suits, actions, or claims of any character arising from any injuries, payments or
damages received or claimed by any person, persons, or property resulting from implementation of any
phase of the PROJECT or occurring on or near the PROJECT site.

Section 36. Audit and Inspection. The RECIPIENT, contractor and any subcontractors shall
permit the CABINET, the Comptroller General of the United States and the Secretary of the United
States Department of Transportation, or their authorized representatives, to inspect and approve all
phases of the PROJECT and all relevant PROJECT data and records, including any audit(s) of the
RECIPIENT pertaining to the PROJECT.

The U.S. Comptroller General and any representatives shall have authority to examine any
records of the contractor, any subcontractors, the CABINET, or the RECIPIENT administering this
PROJECT that directly pertain to, and involve transactions relating to, the contract or subcontract; and
shall have authority to interview any officer or employee of the contractor, any subcontractors, the
CABINET, or the RECIPIENT administering this PROJECT, regarding such transactions. The
Inspector General and any representatives shall have authority to examine any records or interview any
employee or officers working on this PROJECT. The contractor is advised that representatives of the

Page 14 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

Inspector General haye the authority to examine any record and interview any employee or officer of

the contractor, any subcontractor, or other firms working on this PROJECT.

The RECIPIENT hereby acknowledges its duty to the CABINET to determine whether it is
subject to the Single Audit Act of 1984, P.L. 98-502, and the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996,
P.L. 104-156. If the RECIPIENT has expended more than $500,000 in federal funding from all sources
in the RECIPIENT's fiscal year, the RECIPIENT shall provide the CABINET copies of their OMB
Circular A-133 “Audits of States, Local Governments and Non-Profit Organizations™ audit reports within
9 months of their fiscal year end. The RECIPIENT shall provide the CABINET with copies of any audits
or reviews prepared as a result of that Act.

Section 37. The CABINET certifies that it is in compliance with the
provisions of KRS 45A.695 “Access to contractor's books, documents, papers, records, or other

ccess to Records.

evidence directly pertinent to the contract.” The RECIPIENT hereby acknowledges it is responsible to
inform any entity it intends to hire or use as a contractor, as defined in KRS 45A.030(9), that the
contracting agency, the Finance and Administration Cabinet, the Auditor of Public Accounts, and the
Legislative Research Commission, or their duly authorized representatives, shall have access to any of
the contractor's books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence, which are directly pertinent to
this AGREEMENT for the purpose of financial audit or program review. HRecords and other
prequalification information confidentially disclosed as part of the bid process shall not be deemed as
directly pertinent to the contract and shall be exempt from disclosure as provided in KRS 61.878(1)(c).
The contractor also recognizes that any books, documents, papers, records, or other evidence,
received during a financial audit or program review shall be subject to the Kentucky Open Records Act,
KRS 61.870 to 61.884.

Section 38. Campaign Finance. The RECIPIENT shall certify that the contractor swears under
, as provided by KRS 523.020, that neither he/she nor the entity which he/she
represents has knowingly violated any provisions of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth,

the penalty of perju

and that the award of a contract to him/her or the entity which he/she represents will not violate any
provisions of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth.

Section 39. Violation of tax and employment laws. KRS 45A.485 requires the RECIPIENT to
certify that all contra?ors shall reveal to the Department, any final determination of a violation by the

contractor within the previous five (5) year period of the provisions of KRS chapters 136, 139, 141, 337,

338, 341, and 342. These statutes relate to the state sales and use tax, corporate and utility tax,

Page 15 ot 19




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

P0O2-625-1300001036

income tax, wages and hours laws, occupational safety and health laws, unemployment insurance
laws, and workers compensation insurance laws, respectively.

The RECIPIENT shall certify that all contractors agree to be in continuous compliance with the
provisions of those statutes which apply to the contractor's operations. Failure to reveal a final
determination or failure to comply with the above statutes for the duration of the contract, shall be
grounds for the RECIPIENT’s cancellation of the contract and the contractor’s disqualification from
eligibility for future state contracts for a period of two (2) years.

Section 40. Personal Service Contracts and Memoranda of Agreement. If this AGREEMENT
comes under the purview of KRS 45A.690 to 45A.725, the following apply:

» Payments on personal service contracts and memoranda of agreement shall not be
authorized for services rendered after government contract review committee disapproval,
unless the decision of the committee is overridden by the secretary of the Finance and
Administration cabinet or agency head, if the agency has been granted delegation authority
by the secretary.

e All memoranda of agreement are not effective until the secretary of the Finance and
Administration Cabinet or his authorized designee has approved the contract and until the
contract has been submitted to the government contract review committee. However,
memoranda of agreement $50,000 or less are exempt from review by the committee and
need only be filed with the committee within 30 days of their effective date for informational
purposes only as provided under KRS 45A.700.

Section 41. Disputes. Any dispute concerning a question of fact in connection with the work,
not disposed of by agreement between the RECIPIENT and the CABINET, shall be referred to the
Secretary of the Transportation Cabinet of the Commonweaith of Kentucky, or his duly authorized
representative, whose decision shall be final. Regulations concerning any claims to be filed by a
contractor are referenced in 23 CFR 635.124.

Section 42. Agreement Change. Any proposed change to the Scope of Work or time extension
to this AGREEMENT shall comply with 23 CFR 635.120 and 635.121 and shall be evidenced in writing
at the mutual consent of the RECIPIENT and the CABINET.

Section 43. Cancellation. Either party may cancel the contract at any time for cause or may

cancel without cause on 30 days’ written notice.
The CABINET reserves the right to cancel all reimbursements under this AGREEMENT at any

time deemed to be in the best interest of the CABINET by giving thirty (30) days written notice of such
Page 16 of 19



LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

| SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3
i $25,000 SLX FUNDS
i PO2-625-1300001036

cancellation to the RECIPIENT. If reimbursement under this AGREEMENT is canceled under this
seclion by reason other than violation of this AGREEMENT or any applicable law by the RECIPIENT,
its agents, employees and contractors, the CABINET shall reimburse the RECIPIENT according to the
terms hereof for all expenses incurred under this AGREEMENT to the date of such cancellation of
reimbursement. The RECIPIENT may seek to cancel its obligations under this AGREEMENT at any
time deemed to be in the best interest of the RECIPIENT by giving thirty (30) days written notice of
such request to the CABINET. If the CABINET agrees to allow the RECIPIENT to cancel the
PROJECT or cancel |its obligations under this AGREEMENT, the RECIPIENT shall reimburse the
CABINET for all federal funding reimbursements made under this AGREEMENT.

Section 44. i lemental Agreements. All other terms and conditions of the
original AGREEMENT executed on November 6, 2012 (PO2-625-1300001036), the Supplemental
Agreement No. 1 executed on March 9, 2014, and the Supplemental Agreement No. 2 on December

15, 2014 shall remain in effect and are legally binding.

Section 45. Resolution. The RECIPIENT shall pass a resolution authorizing the Mayor to sign
this AGREEMENT on behalf of the RECIPIENT. An acceptable Resolution shall contain the project
name, description, amount of funds being provided and an acknowledgement that the RECIPIENT
agrees to ratify and adopt all statements, representations, warranties, covenants, and agreements
contained in the AGREEMENT. Furthermore, by accepting the funds the RECIPIENT agrees to all
terms and conditions stated in the AGREEMENT. A copy of the resolution shall be attached to the
AGREEMENT and returned to the CABINET prior to full execution of this PROJECT.

Page 17 of 19




LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3

$25,000 SLX FUNDS

PO2-625-1300001036

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereto caused this AGREEMENT to be executed upon

signature by their proper officers and representatives.

KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET:
Approved as to form and legality: Commonwealth of Kentucky

Todd Shipp, Attorney
Transportation CaTnet

Date: ‘{' | g IS

LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY:
Approved as to form and legality: Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

AL A B2 Al

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Mayo

Date: QQQ' A2 Date: 6/4/(

Page 18 of 19



ATTACH

The RECIPIENT ag

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

POLO CLUB BLVD

ITEM NO. 7-8507

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO.3
$25,000 SLX FUNDS
P0O2-625-1300001036

ENT A - DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET SUMMARY

ees {0 create and attach hereto a Detailed Scope of Work and Budget Summary for the

CABINET's review and approval, as listed in Section 1 of the AGREEMENT,
or accep! the Detailed Scope of Work and Budget Summary as provided below

The PROJECT is classified as a "new route” to connect the existing built section of Polo Club
Boulevard (CS 2548). The sections that are incomplete include the addition of approximately 400 feet
of new roadway near the intersection of Polo Club Boulevard and Deer Haven Lane as well as 800 feet
of new roadway connection existing Polo Club Boulevard to Todd's Road. The PROJECT will reduce

congestion, increase capacity and improve safety

It will also improve

on adjacent roadways by completing the boulevard.
stem connectivity and efficiency by providing a more reliable, high-quality roadway

for commercial and passenger vehicle travel and improved route for emergency and medical services.

The RECIPIENT will be responsible for the Design and Right of Way phases of the PROJECT. The
CABINET has agreed to complete the Construction Phase of the PROJECT on behalf of the

RECIPIENT. The cu

rent Construction Phase estimat

e is $1,550,000 of SLX funds. The CABINET will

utilize toll credits in lieu of local match funds. The RECIPIENT will continue to be responsible for all
maintenance responsibilities upon final acceptance of the PROJECT.

Phase Federal Local Match Toll Credit Total

Design (LFUCG) $185,000.00 $46,250.00 $231,250.00
Design (State) $ 10,000.00 $2,000.00 $ 10,000.00
Design Total $195,000.00 $46,250.00 $2,000.00 $241.250.00
Right-of-Way (LFUCG) $252,450.00 $63,112.50 $315,562.50
Right-of-Way (State) |$ 5,000.00 $1,000.00 $ 5,000.00
Right-of-Way Total $257.,450.00 $63,112 .50 $1,000.00 $320,562.50

$452,450.00 $109,362.50 $3,000.00 $561,812.50

Page 19 0f 19




RESOLUTION NO. __274 -2015

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY
GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 3 WITH THE
KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET, FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF ADDITIONAL
FEDERAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $25000.00 FOR THE POLO CLUB
BOULEVARD DESIGN PHASE, THE ACCEPTANCE OF WHICH OBLIGATES THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF $6,250.00 AS A
LOCAL MATCH.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Govemnment, be and hereby is authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 3,
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Kentucky
Transportation Cabinet, for the acceptance of additional Federal funds in the amount of
$25,000.00 for the Polo Club Boulevard Design Phase, the acceptance of which obligates
the Urban County Government for the expenditure of $6,250.00 as a local match.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: May 28, 2015

MAYOR C)_()M &G\ﬂ?’{

ATTEST:

CLERK Oé URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

543.15:MMMKE X \Cases \COMDEW1 5-LEQOOO1\LEG\004831 16 DOC



